
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday March 10, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of February 18, 2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Ryan Wanner (#16547) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate an in-home transfer 

printing business out of a multi family dwelling unit located in the R-2A Single Family Attached 
Residential District @ 303 (aka 305) 1st Ave SW Apt #5. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant ANZA, Inc (#16548) seeks Conditional Use approval to allow for the manufacturing 

of small technological products in the C-3 Highway Commercial District @ 1404 9th Ave SW. 
A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 

1. Applicant Josh Soucy (#15997) appeals the requirements of Zoning Ordinance sections 21.0302; 
21.1001; 21.1002; 21.6001; & 21.6002; to allow for the construction of a nonconforming garage 
@ 1201 E Kemp.  

A. Public hearing held: 4/8/2015. Tabled. 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Motion to adjourn 
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/ Wanner 303 (aka 305) 1st Ave SW Apt #5



 
STAFF REPORT 

Application #16547 Conditional Use Request  
 

See Attached: 
Written Requests, vicinity map, Floor Plan 

 
 

mtg: 3/10/2016 

Property Owner:  Mary Goepfert  (Citi-Wide Property Management, Inc.) 
Applicant:   Ryan Wanner 
Property Address:   303 1st Ave SW (aka 305 1st Ave SW) Apt #5, Watertown, SD 
Legal Description:   Lots 13 & 14, Blk 38, 2nd Railway Addn 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a transfer-printing on clothing (e.g.:T-shirts) business from his 
apartment located in the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential District, per §21.1804, §21.1603(1), 
& §21.1403(5) of the Zoning Ordinance; and contingent upon compliance with: 
• §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
• §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and  
• Specific Rules Governing Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h). 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
              (for comparison)  

 District Regulations:    R-3:       R-2a:           Subject Parcel:    
Min Lot Area:                       15,600 sq ft  *NA      16,500 sq ft   
 Min Lot Width:                    125’             *NA               100’ 
Max dwelling units (d.u.):         limited only by lot size      *4 max         12 
Max % home business use:                                  25% of 743 sq ft d.u.                 21% (152.5 sf)   
Min Off-St Pkg Spaces (21.63):           24 (12fd) & ?/secondary use             9** 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):                      15’ grassed Blvd w/5-6 trees          <15’ grass / 2 trees 
Infr Rqts (Title 18)                           4’ sw/trl, c&g        East: Blvd inset pkg 
*The R-2A zone is limited to a maximum four (4) dwelling units (d.u.) (1-2 d.u. are a Permitted Use, 3-4 d.u. are 
possible by Conditional Use); this parcel has twelve (12) dwelling units. 
**legal OSPS: min size: 9’x18.5’ inside &/or outside (durable-surfaced), allowing the exit of a vehicle       w/out 
first having to move another.   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Home Occupation: 
any occupation which is clearly secondary to the main use of the premises as a dwelling,  

and does not change the character thereof or have any exterior evidence of such secondary use  
other than a non-illuminated sign not exceeding four hundred (400) square inches in area.  

This occupation shall be carried on or conducted only by members of a family residing in the dwelling. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HISTORY: 
1967 B494  Johnson Two Duplexes  
1968 B676  Johnson detached garage (6 stalls)   (BOA granted variances for setbacks) 
??? no BPs found ????  converted from duplexes into six-plexes 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Home Occupations is a listed Conditional Use in the R2a Single Family Residential District  
      per City Zoning Ordinance sections 21.1804, 21.1603(1) and 21.1403(5). 

 Such Conditional Use may be approved subject to compliance with §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) 
SRGICUs, definitions, and any other conditions the Board deems necessary.   

• Applicant proposes to utilize part of his leased apartment (less than 25% of the d.u.’s ~743 sq ft 
living area) for business use. (see Written Request & Floor Plan for details).  

• Applicant has received, and will comply with, the ordinance requirements for Home Occupations, 
per definition and per Chapter 21.70. 

  The property is also subject to compliance with: 
 Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements:  

 No Site Plan was submitted. According to aerial photo, there appears to be 9 OSP spaces. At 
some point (prior to 2000) City curb was removed & replaced w/box curbing on the east 
Blvd for inset parking. 

 Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards:  
 No Site Plan was submitted. At some point (prior to 2000), compliant 15’ grassed Blvd was 

reduced to ~10’ on 3rd St.   Lighting, refuse containment, utilities, etc…were not addressed. 
 Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  

 The Written Request indicates no outdoor signage for this business. 
• This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning the 

above §21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.18, 21.63, 21.73, & 21.80.   
• This parcel is lacking & noncompliant in Blvd and infrastructure (grass/trees, c/g) requirements. If 

application is endorsed, this Board may consider requiring fulfillment/correction of any/all lacking 
and noncompliant Blvd/Infra requirements. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Application #16548 Conditional Use Request  

 

See attached 
Written Request, Site & Floor Plans, Vicinity/zoning map 

 
 

Mtg: 3/10/16 

Property Owner:  Prairie CAR, LLC 
Applicant:   Jim Hill for ANZA, Inc 
Property Address:  1404 9th Ave SW, Watertown, SD 
Legal Description:     N396' W117' E150' Of Gov't Lot 3 less Lot H1 & Lots H7-H8 1-116-53 

Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to allow for a C-3 zoned commercial property to be used for the manufacturing 
of small technological products per Light Manufacturing §21.2803(14) of the Zoning Ordinance; 
contingent upon compliance with:  
• Specific Rules Governing Conditional Uses, including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h); 
• §21.2801 PURPOSE of the C-3 zone; and 
• any other conditions this Board deems necessary. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      C-3 District Regulations:    Subject_Parcel:    
Min Lot Area:            20,000 sq ft   34,632 sq ft   
 Min Lot Width:   100’           117’ 
Front/Side SBs   40’/20’    78.5 & 40’ / 130’ & 10’ (west) 
Min Off-St Pkg (21.63):  13    sufficient area exists  
Blvd Rqts (21.73):              15’ grassed Blvd    E: NONE / N: compliant * 
      8-9 blvd trees   NONE * 
Infr Rqts (Title 18)              4’ sw/trl, c&g   1/3rd c&g, 2/3rd gutter only & NO sw 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HISTORY: 
1976 no BP  ??      4636 sf general retail bldg 
1977 BP#438 Berven Co     addition to ASCS bldg 
1994 BP#6454 Prairie Lakes Health Care System   remodeling rehab center 
1994 BP#6679 Prairie Lakes Health Care System  used modular office building 
2008 no BP  ??      enclosed entry addition(s) 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

ANZA, Inc and NASCENTechnology seek Conditional Use approval for the manufacturing of small 
technology transformers on this premise. 

  Light Manufacturing is a listed Conditional Use in the C-3 Highway Commercial District per City 
Zoning Ordinance section 21.2803(14). 

 Such Conditional Use may be approved subject to compliance with §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) SRGICUs, 
definitions, and any other conditions the Board deems necessary.   

  The property is also subject to compliance with: 
 Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards:  

 See Site Plan. Lighting, refuse containment, utilities, etc…were not addressed. 
 Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  

 See Site Plan.  The Written Request does not indicate new signage. 
• This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning the 

above §21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.73, & 21.80.   
• This parcel also lacks standard Blvd and infrastructure (grass/trees, sw/trl, c/g) requirements. If 

application is endorsed, this Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any/all lacking Blvd/Infra 
requirements. 

 



 

 

 

Light Manufacturing: those manufacturing processes which are not obnoxious due to dust, 
odor, noise, vibration, pollution, smoke, heat or glare. These commercial and industrial uses are 
characterized by generally having all aspects of the process carried on within the building itself. 

 
 

Chapter 21.28 
C-3 HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 

 
21.2801:  PURPOSE 

1. To establish appropriate locations along major streets and highways for highway and 
automobile related retail and service establishments. 

2. To permit development of highway service centers in the appropriate locations shown in 
the Comprehensive Land Use Plan. (Ord 04-04; Rev 03-26-04) 

 
 
 
§21.0202(2)b: 
(6) Before any conditional use shall be issued, the Board shall make written findings 

certifying compliance with the specific rules governing individual conditional uses and 
the satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning the following, 
where applicable: 

(a) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference 
to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access 
in case of fire or catastrophe.         

(b) Off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to the 
items in (the written request) and the economic, noise, glare or odor effects of the 
conditional use on adjoining properties and properties generally in the district.   

(c) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to the items in (a) and (b) above.   
(d) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability and compatibility.   
(e) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character.                          
(f) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, 

economic affect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district.  
(g) Required yards and other open space.  
(h) General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the district.                 
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